reveals no evidence of superimposed inflation.

Average
weighted term
to settlement

The average weighted term to settlement is based on historic payment patterns.

Expense rate Claims handling expenses are calculated by reference to Finance’s claims handling remuneration
agreements for direct expenses and internal costs for indirect expenses.

Risk Margin The risk margin is assessed by examining the historical variability of the claims experience,
considering industry studies and benchmarks and applying actuarial judgement, especially in
respect of uncertainties not reflected in the claims data. This assessment is performed for each
class of business. Diversification benefit is allowed for, with consideration given to industry studies
and benchmarks.

Sensitivity analysis

Finance has conducted sensitivity analysis to quantify the impact of changes in the key underlying assumptions on the
surplus/(deficit). The sensitivity analysis has been performed for each variable independently of all other changes and is
net of reinsurance and other recoveries. The table below describes how a change in each assumption will affect the
surplus/(deficit).

30 June 2019 30 June 2018
Property Liability Property Liability

Assumption Movement $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Average discount rate
+1% 4,054 6,437 2,415 6,360
-1% (3,886) (6,122) (2,319) (6,048)

Average inflation rate
+1% (4,000) (6,302) (2,485) (6,601)
-1% 4,092 6,493 2,539 6,810

Average weighted term to settlement (years)
+1 year (2,887) (5,336) (626) (2,490)
-1 year 3,482 5,634 261 2,078

Expense rate
+1% (2,284) (2,393) (1,438) (2,324)
-1% 2,284 2,393 1,438 2,324

Risk margin
+1% (1,936) (2,039) (1,257) (1,984)
-1% 1,936 2,039 1,257 1,984

The movements are the absolute movement in the assumption (e.g. +1% increase in the expense rate for Property from
1.0% to 2.0%).

133

Part 5: Financial statements

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements C. General Business Disclosures

Insurance risk management

Finance is exposed to insurance risk, which is discussed below.

Objectives, policies and processes for managing insurance risk
Finance provides insurance and risk management services to deliver a net benefit to the Australian Government over the
longer term. The transfer of insurance risk from participating general government sector entities offers the most
comprehensive and cost effective approach to the management of risk exposures. The provision of a captive fund

[…]

securities 166,796 228 - -
Sell forward contracts on mortgage backed
securities (32,369) (47) - -
Total open contracts (1,917) 2,760

143

Part 5: Financial statements

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements C. General Business Disclosures

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The investment funds are exposed to interest rate risk in relation to their investments. The impact of a change in interest
rates is disclosed in the table below, with all other variables held constant. The table demonstrates the impact on the
operating result of a 20 basis point (2018: 20 basis point) change in bond yields with all other variables held constant. It
is assumed that the 20 basis point change occurs as at the reporting date and there are concurrent movements in
interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curves. A 20 basis point movement would impact on the debt portfolios'
(including derivatives) contribution to the investment funds operating result. The impact on the operating result includes
the increase/(decrease) in interest income on variable rate securities from the basis point change.

Sensitivity by year Risk variable Change in risk variable Net cost of services
$'000

2019 Discount rate +0.2% 54,644
-0.2% (54,034)

2018 Discount rate +0.2% 21,257
-0.2% (21,230)

Foreign currency risk

The investment funds undertake certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies and are therefore exposed to the
effects of exchange rate fluctuations. Exposure to foreign currency risk is managed utilising forward foreign exchange
contracts. The exposure in AUD equivalents to foreign currency risk at reporting date is as follows.

Financial assets exposed to currency risk USD EURO GBP Other Total
30 June 2019 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash and cash equivalents 204,175 73,277 20,671 7,069 305,192
Interest bearing securities 2,653,071 855,210 1,219,104 1,034,808 5,762,193

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 142,278 91,625 8,409 11,167 253,479
Interest bearing securities 2,705,853 869,000 1,114,505 828,299 5,517,657
Listed equities 447,992 62,082 31,704 286,987 828,765
Collective investment vehicles 420,209 52,569 - - 472,778
Other investments (6,971) (305) 154 (1,025) (8,147)
Receivables 52,820 2,733 163 1,184 56,900
Payables (67,906) (9,027) - (6,723) (83,656)
Total physical exposure 3,694,275 1,068,677 1,154,935 1,119,889 7,037,776
Forward exchange contracts
Buy foreign currency 968,692 296,923 236 19,556 1,285,407
Sell foreign currency (3,844,478) (1,379,591) (1,160,985) (740,684) (7,125,738)
Total derivative exposure (2,875,786) (1,082,668) (1,160,749) (721,128) (5,840,331)
Net exposure 818,489 (13,991) (5,814) 398,761 1,197,445

144

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements C. General Business Disclosures

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis table below demonstrates the impact on the operating result of a movement in the value of the
AUD relative to the actual net exposures as at year end, with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity by year Risk variable Change in risk variable Net cost of services
$'000

2019 Exchange rate +8.7% 291,826
-8.7% (291,826)

2018 Exchange rate +9.2% 266,457
-9.2% (266,457)

Other price risk

The MRFF and MRFFICs are exposed to price risk arising from equity investments. The equity price risk is the risk that
the value of the MRFF equity portfolio will decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the price of
individual stocks. The MRFF and MRFFICs are held at FVPL. The exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date was
as follows:

30 June 2019 $'000
Domestic equities and managed investment schemes 428,846
International equities and managed investment schemes 1,209,230
Total equity price risk exposure 1,638,076

Equity derivative contracts

[…]

Part 5: Financial statements

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements D. Operating Resources

D2  Managing financial risk
Finance is generally exposed to a low level of risk in relation to its financial instruments with the exception of the
investment funds which are exposed to a moderate level of risk commensurate with the types of financial instruments
held and the markets in which those instruments are traded. These risks are discussed as part of the investment funds
(Note C2). Non-investment fund risks are discussed below.

D2.1 Market risk

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in market parameters will impact on assets held by Finance. Other than
balances held by the investment funds, investments in CECs and the OPA which are exposed to interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk, Finance holds basic financial instruments that are not exposed to market risks. The following
table discloses market risks in relation to the OPA and investments in CECs. Disclosures in relation to the investment
funds are included as part of Note C2.3.1.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk exposure Effect on
Change in risk

variable
Surplus/
(deficit) Equity

30 June 2019 Risk variable % $'000 $'000

Overnight cash deposits with the RBA Deposit rate
+0.2% 2,481 -
-0.2% (2,481) -

Investments in CECs Discount rate
+0.2% - 2,271
-0.2% - (2,231)

30 June 2018 % $'000 $'000

Overnight cash deposits with the RBA Deposit rate
+0.2% 2,435 -
-0.2% (2,435) -

Investments in CECs Discount rate
+0.2% - 1,907
-0.2% - (1,874)

D2.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will be unable to pay its debts when they fall due. As Finance is appropriation
funded, the risk of not meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities is highly remote. Internal policies and
procedures are also in place to ensure there are appropriate resources available to meet obligations. Credit terms for
goods and services are payment within 30 days. Disclosures in relation to the investment funds are included as part of
Note C2.3.2.

D2.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that entities owing debts to Finance will not pay those debts as and when they fall due. Finance is